
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, telephone: 01803 207087, email: 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 

3DR  
 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 9 November 2018 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Housing Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 19 November 2018 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Thomas (D) (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Parrott 

 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 12 September 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Housing Policy and Funding Update (Pages 6 - 19) 
 To consider a report that outlines recent developments and 

Government announcements regarding housing policy and funding 
for housing. 
 

6.   Rough Sleepers and Housing First Update (Pages 20 - 23) 
 To consider a report that provides an update on progress with 

Housing First/Rapid Re-Housing and funding bids around rough 
sleeping. 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Extra Care Housing Needs Assessment and Strategy 
Development 

(Pages 24 - 29) 

 To consider a report that seeks support for development of an Extra 
Care Housing Strategy. 
 

8.   Transforming Care Partnership - Accommodation for Complex 
Clients Update 

(Pages 30 - 31) 

 To note the submitted report. 
 

9.   Care Leavers and Homeless Young People's Commissioning 
Proposal 

(Pages 32 - 35) 

 To consider a report that sets out initial proposals to develop a 
framework of supported accommodation and support services for 
young homeless people aged 16 to 25. 
 

10.   Community Housing Fund Activity and Expenditure Update (Pages 36 - 37) 
 To consider a report that outlines current activity and expenditure 

from the Community Housing Fund. 
 

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

12.   Highlight Report - Update on Four Housing Sites (Pages 38 - 40) 
 To consider the exempt report. 

 
13.   Torbay Councils Housing Delivery Partner (To Follow) 
 To consider the exempt report. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Housing Committee 
 

12 September 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (D) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Darling (S), O'Dwyer, Robson, Stocks and Tyerman 

 

 
47. Apologies for Absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Parrott. 
 

48. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Rental Company Committee held on 
25 June 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

49. Housing First  
 
Members received an update on the approach and action plan for implementing a 
Housing First approach.  Members noted the system change would support 
homeless people with the most complex mental and physical health needs to 
access and sustain suitable accommodation.  Stable housing with support will 
improve health, social care, recovery, access to employment and life chances for 
people with complex needs and reduce anti-social street activity and criminal 
justice interventions. 
 
Members sought reassurance regarding efforts to source external funding, 
learning from other areas that had already adopted a housing first approach and 
staffing resources as well as the anticipated number of units required. 
 
Resolved; 
 
That the approach and action plan outlined in the submitted report be endorsed. 
 

50. Housing Strategy Action Plan  
 
Members noted the progress of the housing strategy projects and requested that 
the action plan be cross referenced with the findings in the Ofsted report to ensure 
appropriate levels of support is given to young people.   
 
Members challenged whether the key deliverable regarding the use of S106 
agreements to secure the use of local construction skills in 5 major development 
sites was a deliverable that should be monitored given that the SPD placed other 
Council priorities such as education provision and open space above the use of 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Housing Committee   Wednesday, 12 September 2018 
 

 

local construction skills.  Members were advised that all Council projects required 
contractors to use local skills. 
 

51. Housing Performance  
 
Members noted the Annual Report on Housing Monitoring and Performance 
Framework.  Members were advised that the dashboards are reviewed and 
updated quarterly and regularly reported to Housing Committee.  The annual 
monitoring report is complementary to the dashboard data, offering a more 
detailed commentary on the information reported, drawing out trends, 
benchmarking and offering a more detailed analysis of the data and the indicators 
themselves. 
 

52. Housing Policy Update  
 
Members were informed that Government had recently made several significant 
announcements regarding additional grant funding and borrowing arrangements 
for affordable housing, funding for Supported Housing, the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), a Rough Sleeping Strategy and Social Housing Green 
Paper.  The report outlined the key features and applicability to Torbay Council.  It 
also includes information on ministerial changes and recent funding applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Director of Adult Services and Housing ensure that actions to respond to 
these opportunities are progressed and incorporated into the refreshed Housing 
Strategy Action Plan 2018-2019, the Homelessness Strategy and the work 
programme of the Torbay Housing Company. 
 

53. Affordable Housing and Rent to Own Products  
 
The new NPPF published in July 2018, changes the definition of Affordable 
Housing to include an affordable route to home ownership including rent to buy 
products.  Members were advised that this type of product allocates housing for 
affordable rent for an initial period of time, and then the household has the 
opportunity to purchase the housing.  This product is targeted at people who 
aspire to homeownership and could realistically achieve it in the medium and 
longer term and provides another tool to deliver affordable housing. 
 
Resolved; 
 
That the Director of Adult Services and Housing pursue sites for delivery of 
RentPlus as part of Torbay’s Housing Strategy to support delivery of affordable 
housing in light of the change to the NPPF deifinition. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 5



 

 
 
Meeting:  Housing Committee Date:  19th November 2018 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Housing Policy and Funding Update  
 
Is the decision a key decision? No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?   
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Cindy Stocks, Executive Lead for Children and 
Housing, Cindy.Stocks@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Bryony Stevens, Housing Strategy Delivery 
Manager, 01803 207469 bryony.stevens@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1 This report outlines recent developments and Government announcements 

regarding housing policy and funding for housing. 
 

2 Proposed Decision 
 

2.1 That the Director of Adult Services and Housing ensure that actions to respond to 
these opportunities are progressed and incorporated into the refreshed Housing 
Strategy Action Plan 18-19, the Homelessness Strategy and the housing enabling 
work programme of the Torbay Development Agency. 
 

3.  Reason for Decision 
 
3.1 To ensure the Council makes best of use of resources to meet its ambition and 

objectives and is able to respond efficiently and effectively to newly identified 
opportunities and policy context. 
 

4. Supporting Information  
 
4.1 The Regulator of Social Housing (RSH)  

The RSH has been established as a standalone organisation from 1 October 2018. 
This means it is no longer part of the Homes and Communities Agency. The 
separation implements the conclusion of the 2016 Tailor Review of the HCA and 
reaffirmed the Government’s commitment to a strong, independent regulator of 
social housing. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Cindy.Stocks@torbay.gov.uk


4.2 Guidance on Duty to Refer 

The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017  reformed England’s homelessness 

legislation and placed duties on local housing authorities to intervene at earlier 

stages to prevent homelessness in their areas, and to provide homelessness 

services to all those who are eligible. Additionally, the Act introduced a duty on 

specified public authorities to refer service users who they think may be homeless 

or threatened with homelessness to local authority homelessness/housing options 

teams.  

This duty is effective from 1 October 2018 and will apply to the following public 

authorities: 

 prisons 

 young offender institutions 

 secure training centres 

 secure colleges 

 youth offending teams 

 probation services (including community rehabilitation companies) 

 Jobcentre’s in England 

 social service authorities (both adult and children’s) 

 emergency departments 

 urgent treatment centres 

 hospitals in their function of providing inpatient care 

 Secretary of State for defence in relation to members of the regular armed 
forces 

 Local housing authorities are required to work with public authorities in their area to 

design effective referral mechanisms and should place information on their 

websites explaining what their referral mechanisms are. This provides an 

opportunity for Torbay to utilise the strong inter-agency links created through the 

ICO and other partnerships to ensure that this duty is effectively enforced and 

better inter-agency coordination in respect of homelessness is achieved. 

4.3 Consultation on Rents for Social Housing from 2020-21  

 Government has issued a consultation and Draft Policy Statement on social 

housing rents from 2020-21.  This is following calls from the affordable housing 

sector for greater certainty on futu
[...]
 and talking to partners about flexibility for, or communication around 

people in Housing First (e.g. DWP, treatment services, probation etc.) 
 
Conclusion 
 
Significant progress is being made towards not only the introduction of the Housing First 
service, but also to acquiring accommodation and making the necessary cultural change.  
 
Temporary Accommodation 
 
Committee previously agreed the principle of funding purchase and renovation of 
accommodation for use as temporary accommodation from the Affordable Housing 
budget.  The temporary accommodation is for households assessed as homeless or under 
investigation as homeless by the Council.  The proposal is for flexibly designed 
accommodation that can be reconfigured easily to meet the range of household sizes and 
needs that arise for this type of temporary accommodation.   
 

Page 22



Progress has been delayed due to staff absence but we are now in process of 
commencing procurement of specialist consultants to undertake design, site search and 
feasibility work.  This will be funded from the Councils Affordable housing capital funds. 
 

Page 23



 
 

 
 
Meeting:  Housing Committee Date:  19th November 2018 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Extra Care Housing needs assessment and strategy development 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?   
 
Executive Lead Contact Details: Cindy Stocks, Executive Lead for Children and 
Housing, 07787 766544 and Cindy.Stocks@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Bryony Stevens, Housing Strategy Delivery 
Manager, 01803 207469 bryony.stevens@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This Report seeks to inform members and gain support for development of an Extra 

Care Housing Strategy. It outlines demand assessment work that the Council is 
carrying out currently to develop an evidence base and understanding of the 
aspirations of people for housing and care in later life.  It is intended that the 
demand assessment research will inform development of a cross-tenure Extra Care 
Housing Strategy and Supplementary Planning Document on older peoples 
housing. 

 
1.2 The Council faces significant increases in the proportion of the local population who 

are elderly and frail.  In order to provide appropriate housing opportunities and 
reduce the burden of expenditure on residential care placements, the Council is 
exploring alternative housing provision for people who require specialist housing 
with on-site care. The majority of households in Torbay are owner occupiers but 
currently Extra Care Housing (ECH) provision in the Bay is all affordable housing, 
either rented or shared ownership.  To meet future needs the Council needs to 
understand the demand/need for alternative housing with care from across tenures 
and be in a position to stimulate development of both appropriate market sector 
provision and affordable models. 

 
1.3 To this end we have secured funding through the Improved Better Care Fund and 

the Local Government Housing Advisers programme to employ consultants to carry 
out demand assessment research.  

 
1.4 Outcomes: 
 

The demand assessment research will provide an evidence base for development 
of a cross tenure Extra Care Housing Strategy including design guidance for 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Cindy.Stocks@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

developers and a Supplementary Planning Document (SDP) on older peoples 
housing. The Strategy will provide a framework for future site selection and 
procurement of partners for development of new ECH provision. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial benefits/commitments 
 
2.1 Torbay has a higher percentage of both men and women aged 60 and over and a 

lower percentage of the population in the younger age groups compared with 
England. Population projections suggest the number of people aged over 65 in 
Torbay will increase by almost 10,000 by 2030. The largest incre
[...]
d residential care.  

 
2.4 Research suggests that older Extra Care residents can benefit from improvements 

in depression, memory and autobiographical memory when compared to those 
living in other settings. It also suggests that abilities to carry out daily living 
functions and social functions decline less with age for those in Extra Care housing   
(Holland et al, 2015). 

 
2.5 Initial analysis of placements into residential care in Torbay suggest a significant 

proportion (39%) could have been placed into ECH had it been available. Analysis 
of the costs of residential care placements as compared to placement into ECH in 
Torbay suggests that significant savings may be made to the net costs of providing 
suitable housing and care – see Appendix 1.  There may also be reductions in the 
individual resident’s contribution. This is partly because the housing costs of rental 
may be met through the benefit system where the individual is entitled to state 

Page 25



 
 

support and subsidy for the capital cost of development of affordable ECH schemes 
is available through Homes England Specialised Housing with Care and Support 
funding. 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 

That members note and approve the work currently underway on ECH demand 
assessment and the development of the Extra Care Housing Strategy to provide a 
framework and design guidance to inform the business case for specific ECH 
sites/schemes.  

  
  

Page 26



 
 

 
Appendices 
 
 
Appendix 1. 

 

Summary of cost information on package of care costs 

and Extra Care Housing in Torbay 

 

1. A desktop exercise took place of 102 people entering long term residential care 

between April and October 2018;   judgements were made as to whether they would 

have been suitable for Extra Care Housing rather than residential care had it been 

available. The 95 where a judgement was made are shown in Fig 1. below. There 

were seven people with insufficient evidence to make a judg
[...]
need to be implemented? N/A 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Councillor Cindy Stocks, Executive Lead for Children and 

Housing, 07787 766544 and cindy.stocks@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Justin Wiggin, Commissioning Officer, (01803) 

208792, Justin.wiggin@torbay.gov.uk 

1. 1. Background 

 

1.1 Transforming Care Partnerships are made up of clinical commissioning groups, NHS 

England’s specialised commissioners and local authorities.  They work with people 

with a learning disability and / or autism and behaviours that challenge.  The aim is to 

repatriate TCP clients, where possible and appropriate back to their local community.   

 
1.2 In England there are 48 TCPs who are changing services in a way that is making a 

real difference to the lives of local people.  This includes making community services 
better so that people can live near their family and friends, and making sure that the 
right staff with the right skills are supporting people. 

 
1.3 Transforming Care Partnerships were established following the national policy 

“Building the Right Support”, 2015.  The national TCP programme ends March 2019. 
 
1.4 The below provides a link to video case study of a client within the Transforming Care 

Partnership 
 https://m.youtube.com/watch?v=Bvqp6d2i_ck  
 
2. Accommodation for complex adults 
 
2.1 To support the national TCP programme in stepping people down from in-patient units 

and repatriating people back to their local community, closer to family and friends, 
NHS England made available capital monies to develop appropriate accommodation 
with care.  Devon TCP invited all Transforming Care Partners to submit expressions of 
interest, May 2018. 

 
2.2 The project will be managed by Home Group, a Housing Association and registered 

care provider.  Development of the property will be supported by specialist architects 
with experience of developing housing for people with Learning Disabilities and 

Page 30

Agenda Item 8

https://m.youtube.com/watch?v=Bvqp6d2i_ck


Autism.  Utilising an autism design led approach to the configuration of the building 
will enable clients living in the property to manage their accommodation and avoid 
readmission to hospital. 

 
2.3 Identification of Torbay clients to move in to the property is on-going.  A full 

understanding of individuals needs will inform the design of the property to meet 
individual need. 

 
2.4 A detached property, currently subdivided into flats has been identified.  The property 

will be reconfigured to provide 5 x 1 bed flats each with their own bedroom, bathroom, 
living room and kitchen facilities.  A sixth flat will be available for care and support 
workers to use for office purposes and carer sleep-in support. 

 
2.5 The process of purchasing the property has now commenced.  All monies are 

expected to be committed by end of March 2019.  The property will be available for 

use from quarter 2 2019/20 and will operate as supported living under the Torbay 

Supported Living Framework. 

 

3. Recommendation 

 

3.1 That Members note the update. 

Page 31



 
 

 
 
Meeting:  Housing Committee  Date:  19th November 2018 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Care Leavers and Homeless Young People’s Commissioning Proposal 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details: Councillor Cindy Stocks, Executive Lead for Children 
and Housing, 07787 766544 and Cindy.Stocks@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Officer Contact Details:  Shirley Beauchamp, Strategic Commissioning Officer, 
Shirley.beauchamp@torbay.gov.uk, 01803 208727                   

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out initial proposals to develop a framework of supported 

accommodation and support services for young homeless people aged 16 to 25, 
including care leavers and those to whom the Council owes a statutory 
responsibility. It takes into account relevant issues raised in the recent Ofsted 
inspection. 

  
1.2 An officer board has been established whose aim is to address the shortage of 

supported accommodation options for young people and increase sufficiency of 
local provision in line with our statutory responsibilities under the Children Act and 
other legislative requirements.   
 

1.3 As well as addressing our statutory responsibilities there is an opportunity to make 
savings in the cost of children’s placements for young people aged 16+  by driving 
down costs of provision, by commissioning a new framework of a pipeline of 
different services to suit young people’s varying needs, with contributions from Joint 
Commissioning Team (JCT), Children’s Services and Housing 

 

2. Background 
 
2.1 Legislative requirements:  
 

 Children Act 1989 Sufficiency Duty (to have a sufficient range of 
accommodation for children in care and care leavers) and the extended 
obligations towards care leavers up to the age of 25 outlined in the Children 
and Social Work Act 2017 

 New guidance issued in May from Ministry of Housing and Local Government 
and Department of Education regarding duties to accommodate young people 
aged 16/17 – if accommodated for 24 hours or more automatically become a 
Child Looked After which impacts on the Authority’s LAC numbers and 
consequential duties. 

 Housing Act 1996 part VII, the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and related 
Code of Guidance 

Page 32

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Cindy.Stocks@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Shirley.beauchamp@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

 
2.2 The new guidance relating to homeless 16/17 year olds, Ofsted scrutiny and a visit 

from the Government’s Homelessness Advisory Support Team earlier this year 
highlighted that the needs of some young homeless people were not being met. 
Ofsted recommended that “all 16 and 17 year-olds who present as homeless are 
assessed by social workers and that they are aware of the option of becoming 
looked after.” A subsequent review of cases led to an increase in the number of 
16/17 year olds becoming Looked After, creating furthe
[...]
 leavers and vulnerable young people to 

facilitate access to private rented accommodation; and explore ways of expanding 
deposit bond scheme.  

 
3.3 Develop a Landlord’s Forum and work with willing local private sector landlords to 

understand and address the issues they have around accepting young people; 
building relationships with key landlords or estate agents. 

 
3.4 Develop a “matching service” for young people for house shares in the private 

rented sector.  
 

3.5 Utilise Government funding stream (Access to Private Rented Sector Fund) that is 
currently available which may support the work outlined above if we are successful 
in a bid. 

 
3.6 Explore options for extending contracts with Torbay Foyer, Supported Lodgings and 

the Young Parents Service. 

4. Recommendations: 
 
4.1 That Housing Committee endorse the direction of travel for 16+ accommodation set 

out in the submitted report. 
 

Page 34



 
 

4.2 That the Committee supports the development of a partnership commissioning plan 

and specification for a young people’s pipeline of services.  

 

4.3 That the Director of Adult Services and Housing be requested to determine the 

appropriate the decision making process in order to progress the ideas set out in 

section 3 of the submitted report.  

Page 35



 
 
Meeting:  Housing Committee Date:  19th November 2018 
 
Wards Affected:  All  
 
Report Title:  Community Housing Fund activity and expenditure update 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?   
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Cindy Stocks, Executive Lead for Children and 
Housing, 07787 766544 and Cindy.Stocks@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Bryony Stevens, Housing Strategy Delivery 
Manager, 01803 207469 bryony.stevens@torbay.gov.uk 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This Report outlines current activity and expenditure from the Community Housing 

Fund. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 In January 2016 th
[...]
s/community-housing-fund 
 
 

Page 37

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/community-housing-fund


Document is Restricted

Page 38

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Housing Policy and Funding Update
	Appendix Housing Policy and Funding Update
	Exeter 2.3 Years with 20% buffer and excluding Student Housing


	6 Rough Sleepers and Housing First Update
	7 Extra Care Housing Needs Assessment and Strategy Development
	8 Transforming Care Partnership - Accommodation for Complex Clients Update
	9 Care Leavers and Homeless Young People's Commissioning Proposal
	10 Community Housing Fund Activity and Expenditure Update
	12 Highlight Report - Update on Four Housing Sites



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Housing Committee 
 

19 November 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (D) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Darling (S), O'Dwyer, Parrott, Robson, Stocks and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Brooks) 

 

 
54. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the Housing Committee held on 12 September 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

55. Housing Policy and Funding Update  
 
The Committee considered a report that outlined recent developments and 
Government announcements regarding housing policy and funding for housing.   
 
The Housing Strategy Delivery Manager informed Members that the Regulator of 
Social Housing had been established as a standalone organisation and was no 
longer part of the Homes and Communities Agency, reaffirming the Government’s 
commitment to a strong, independent regulator of social housing. 
 
Members attention was also drawn to the Government consultation and draft 
policy statement on social housing rent setting policy from 2020-21 as well as the 
Government announcement of £1.3 billion Land Assembly Fund and £630 million 
small sites fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Director of Adult Services and Housing ensure that actions to respond to 
the opportunities set out in the submitted report are progressed and incorporated 
into the refreshed Housing Strategy Action Plan 18-19, the Homelessness 
Strategy and the housing enabling work programme of the Torbay Development 
Agency. 
 

56. Rough Sleepers and Housing First Update  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on progress with Housing 
First/Rapid Re-Housing and funding bids around rough sleeping.  Members were 
advised that significant progress was being made towards not only the introduction 
of the Housing First service, but also to acquiring accommodation and making the 
necessary cultural change. 



Housing Committee   Monday, 19 November 2018 
 

 

 
Members sought an assessment of the impact the requirement for Houses of 
Multiple Occupation to be licenced had had on current Council resources.  
Members were advised that since the scheme started in October, 25 new 
applications had been received with staff taking a proactive approach to 
encourage registration.  Members requested a report be presented to the next 
meeting of the Housing Committee. 
 

57. Extra Care Housing Needs Assessment and Strategy Development  
 
Members considered a report that sought to inform them and gain their support for 
development of an Extra Care Housing Strategy.  The report outlined demand 
assessment work that the Council was carrying out to develop an evidence base 
and understanding of the aspirations of people for housing and care in later life.  It 
was anticipated that the demand assessment research will inform development of 
a cross-tenure Extra Care Housing Strategy and Supplementary Planning 
Document on older peoples housing. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the report be noted; and  
 
ii) that the work currently underway on extra care housing demand 

assessment and the development of the Extra Care Housing Strategy to 
provide a framework and design guidance to inform the business case for 
specific extra case housing sites/schemes be endorsed. 

 
58. Transforming Care Partnership - Accommodation for Complex Clients 

Update  
 
Members noted an update on the work of the Devon Transforming Care 
Partnership in developing appropriate accommodation with care.  The Head of 
Partnership, People and Housing informed Members that the development of the 
property will be supported by specialist architects with experience of developing 
housing for people with learning disabilities and autism.  The identification of 
Torbay clients to move into the property is underway.  The property will be 
available for use from quarter 2 2019/2020 and will operate as supported living 
under the Torbay Supported Living Framework. 
 

59. Care Leavers and Homeless Young People's Commissioning Proposal  
 
Members considered a report that set out the initial proposals to develop a 
framework of supported accommodation and support services for young homeless 
people aged 16 to 25, including care leavers and those to whom the Council owes 
a statutory responsibility.  Members were advised that an officer board had been 
established whose aim includes addressing the shortage of supported 
accommodation options for young people in transition to adulthood and increasing 
sufficiency of local provision.  As well as addressing the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities there was an opportunity to make savings in the cost of children’s 
placements for young people aged 16+ by driving down costs of provision, by 



Housing Committee   Monday, 19 November 2018 
 

 

commissioning a new framework of a pipeline of different services meet the 
Council’s statutory responsibilities and suit young people’s varying needs, with 
contributions from Joint Commissioning Team, Children’s Services and Housing. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the direction of travel for 16+ accommodation set out in the submitted 

report be noted; 
 
ii) that the development of a partnership commissioning plan and specification 

for a young people’s pipeline of services be supported.  That a further update 
report be presented to the Housing Committee on 21 January 2019; and  

 
iii) that the Director of Adult Services and Housing be requested to determine 

the appropriate decision making process in order to progress the ideas set 
out in Section 3 of the submitted report. 

 
60. Community Housing Fund Activity and Expenditure Update  

 
Members noted a report that provided an update on the progress of community 
housing projects in Torbay and expenditure through the Council’s Community 
Housing Fund allocation. 
 

61. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minutes 62 and 63 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

62. Highlight Report - Update on Four Housing Sites  
 
Members received an update on four housing sites.  Members questioned whether 
a planning application had been submitted and validated for the first site set out in 
the submitted report.  Members were also supportive of the fourth site set out in 
the submitted report recognising the sustainability of the site. 
 

63. Torbay Councils Housing Delivery Partner  
 
Members considered an exempt report that set out the benefits and/or 
disadvantages of merging the Housing Rental Company (RentCo) into the TDA, or 
subsidiary, to enable relevant affordable housing schemes to be delivered at pace. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in principle there appears to be clear benefits in merging the Housing Rental 
Company (RentCo) into the TDA, or a subsidiary of the TDA to enable relevant 
affordable housing schemes to be delivered at pace. 
 
That Council be recommended: 



Housing Committee   Monday, 19 November 2018 
 

 

 
i) that the principle of merging the Housing Rental Company (RentCo) into the 

TDA, or a subsidiary of the TDA be approved, subject to further due diligence 
and a detailed commissioning agreement; 

 
ii) that the Assistant Director of Business Services be authorised to undertake 

further due diligence and, if appropriate, finalise a detailed commissioning 
agreement with the TDA for the delivery of affordable housing schemes, in 
consultation with the Executive Lead for Housing, the Chairman of the 
Housing Committee and the Section 151 Officer. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


